tax proceeds under [O.C.G.A. §48-5C-1] and [Chapter 5 of Title 48] . . . ” from the prior year.  The 
“local target collection amount” is defined in the law as one billion dollars ($1,000,000,000.00) plus a 
2% increase each year with a maximum amount of one billion two-hundred million dollars 
($1,200,000,000.00).  If the local current collection amount is equal to or within 1% of the local 
target collection amount, then the State and Local Government distribution percentages are fixed at a 
predetermined rate set in the law.  However, if the local current collection amount is more than 1%